The fair value measurement of investment property has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived
from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs).

Centuria Office REIT
30 June 2020

22

Trust's assets and liabilities

C2 Investment properties (continued)

Fair value measurement (continued)

Significant
unobservable

inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

decrease in input Range of inputs
30 June 2020 30 June 2019

Net market rent Increase Decrease $258 - $667 $250 - $632
Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 5.13% - 7.75% 5.25% - 7.75%

Discount rate Decrease Increase 6.00% - 8.00% 6.50% - 8.00%

Capitalisation and discount rates are considered significant Level 3 inputs. Refer to Note E2 for further
information.

A further sensitivity analysis was undertaken by the Trust to assess the fair value of investment properties given
the uncertain impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on property values. The table below illustrates the impact on
valuation of movements in capitalisation rates and discount rates:

Fair Value Capitalisation rate impact
at 30 June 2020 -0.25% +0.25%

$'000 $'000 $'000
2,085,650 90,373 (83,061)

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the commercial real estate market and global
market in general, coupled with a lower interest rate environment, a higher degree of judgement and
consideration is required in assessing the significant inputs that determine property valuations. Management and
external valuers acknowledge current valuations are subject to 'material valuation uncertainty' as a consequence
of this. A reduction in transaction volumes has made direct comparison as a method more difficult. It is also
challenging to determine the full impact on Net Passing Income for the property for future periods as the Trust